
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) A qualitative study of the clinician-parent interface in discussing 
prognosis following MRI and US imaging of preterm infants in the 
UK 

AUTHORS Harvey, Merryl; Redshaw, Maggie 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brigitte Vollmer 
University of Southampton  
England 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting exploration of communication between 
clinicians and parents in the context of neuroimaging of preterm 
infants. The manuscript is well written and provides important 
information for clinicians who are involved in counselling of families 
with babies born preterm.  
 
- In the introduction, it would be useful to provide some more 
detailed information on the findings of the studies referenced (2nd 
paragraph); in the current form, it appears a little difficult to put the 
referenced studies in the context of the overall aim of the study, and 
revising this part might result in leading more easily to the research 
question.  
 
It would be very interesting to see information/discussion on/of the 
following points:  
- was the subsample of this study representative of the overall 
sample in terms of socio-economic characteristics and neonatal risk 
factors/medical course in the neonatal period?  
- were data used from all 14 sites of the overall study, and were 
these all tertiary centres?  
- did the sites differ in terms of using MRI and CUS for 
prognostication in their routine care (outside this study) - this might 
have affect how the clinicians delivered information in the context of 
this study.  
- were the clinicians all neonatologists or were neurologists with 
experience in developmental neurology and imaging of perinatal 
brain injury involved in the discussions?  
- what was the experience of the clinicians delivering information in 
using neuroimaging for prognostication; what was their level of 
training they were at at time of the study, and if this varied, did this 
affect how conversations were conducted?  
- was there any information collected regarding the knowledge of the 
clinicians re prognostic value of using MRI or/and CUS in preterm 
infants?  
- it would be interesting to discuss, at least briefly, whether the study 
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suggests that neuroimaging information is delivered in a different 
way from other information that may aid in prediction of outcome, or, 
more generally, to how information on a baby's condition is delivered 
to parents.  
- was there any indication that in the conversations neuroimaging 
was used in combination with other tools that aid in prognostication, 
or whether the conversations were exclusively focused on 
neuroimaging for prognostication?  
 
- there are a couple of typos that should be corrected. 

 

REVIEWER Prof Tieh Hee Hai Guan KOH 
Townsville Hospital / James Cook Uniuversity  
Douglas  
QLD 4814  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A quality paper addressing common and important issues / 
challenges encountered during communication with parents.  
 
Methods  
 
It is not clear whether the clinicians are consultant paediatricins or 
training doctors  
 
Please state whether the conversations happen in a quiet room 
away from the busy imaging department.  
 
 
Results  
 
What percentage of the clinicians and parents have English as a 
second language?  
 
 
During my discussions with parents about imaging results I would 
draw a sketch on an A4 paper of what a normal brain looks like, the 
appearance of coronal and sagittal sections for ultrasounds of the 
brain and then show them the images of their babies' brain. Did any 
of the clinicians draw sketches to orientate the parents? With 
abnormal radiologic findings of the brain, it is often impossible to 
know with certainty the likely long term outcomes of the baby 
(except for severe periventricular leucomalacia or diffuse ischaemic 
changes). I would often mention the need to continue to nurture the 
flame of hope, especially as the newborn brain has neuroplasticity. 
Reading the transcripts, I did not get a sense that "hope" is a 
common part of the communication - is that true?  
 
It may be helpful to the reader if there is a brief description of  
 
- the condition of the baby (eg having seizures, hypotonia) - ie any 
correlation between the images of the brain and the clinical condition 
of the baby  
 
- the abnormal findings in the cases where the images were 
abnormal.  
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Table 1 should include "Need for long term follow up by a 
multidisciplianry team". 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Brigitte Vollmer,  

University of Southampton, England  

 

This is an interesting exploration of communication between clinicians and parents in the context of 

neuroimaging of preterm infants. The manuscript is well written and provides important information for 

clinicians who are involved in counselling of families with babies born preterm.  

 

Thank you for this positive and encouraging comment.  

 

- In the introduction, it would be useful to provide some more detailed information on the findings of 

the studies referenced (2nd paragraph); in the current form, it appears a little difficult to put the 

referenced studies in the context of the overall aim of the study, and revising this part might result in 

leading more easily to the research question.  

 

Additional information has been added to this paragraph as suggested. However, as is emphasised in 

the background section, very little research is published on communication with parents about 

imaging specifically.  

 

It would be very interesting to see information/discussion on/of the following points:  

- was the subsample of this study representative of the overall sample in terms of socio-economic 

characteristics and neonatal risk factors/medical course in the neonatal period?  

 

The sample was similar to the overall sample in demographic characteristics such as age and 

ethnicity. This is emphasised in the text. We are unable to assess the risk factors or medical course in 

the neonatal period. However, as all the infants whose parents participated in the interviews were <33 

weeks gestation, these were unlikely to vary markedly across the group of families interviewed.  

 

- were data used from all 14 sites of the overall study, and were these all tertiary centres?  

 

The preterm infants whose parents were interviewed were recruited from 11 sites, 2 of which were 

tertiary centres. This information has been added to the results section.  

 

- did the sites differ in terms of using MRI and CUS for prognostication in their routine care (outside 

this study) - this might have affect how the clinicians delivered information in the context of this study.  

 

The clinicians giving the diagnostic information were based at the main study site and so local 

variation at other sites in use of MRI and CUS would not have impacted on how the information was 

given.  

 

- were the clinicians all neonatologists or were neurologists with experience in developmental 

neurology and imaging of perinatal brain injury involved in the discussions?  

 

The clinicians were experienced in discussing neonatal brain imaging with parents and the interviews 

in which the images were shown and discussed followed on from the imaging and report provided by 

a radiologist, as is made clear in the text.  

 

- what was the experience of the clinicians delivering information in using neuroimaging for 
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prognostication; what was their level of training they were at time of the study, and if this varied, did 

this affect how conversations were conducted?  

 

The clinicians were two consultants and a senior research fellow. This is clarified in the methods 

section. We were unable to explore the issue of level of training in this study, though the potential for 

variation in experience and practice effects is noted in the discussion section.  

 

- was there any information collected regarding the knowledge of the clinicians re prognostic value of 

using MRI or/and CUS in preterm infants?  

 

The information given was based on the published evidence with regard to prognosis as noted in the 

methods section.  

 

- it would be interesting to discuss, at least briefly, whether the study suggests that neuroimaging 

information is delivered in a different way from other information that may aid in prediction of outcome, 

or, more generally, to how information on a baby's condition is delivered to parents.  

 

We are unable add to the discussion into suggesting any differences or similarities in the way different 

types of information are presented as the study is based solely on neuroimaging information.  

 

- was there any indication that in the conversations neuroimaging was used in combination with other 

tools that aid in prognostication, or whether the conversations were exclusively focused on 

neuroimaging for prognostication?  

 

The study focused exclusively focused on scan results.  

 

- there are a couple of typos that should be corrected.  

 

The text has been checked for typographical errors.  

 

Reviewer: 2 Prof Tieh Hee Hai Guan KOH  

Townsville Hospital / James Cook University Australia  

 

A quality paper addressing common and important issues / challenges encountered during 

communication with parents.  

Thank you for this very positive comment  

 

Methods:  

It is not clear whether the clinicians are consultant paediatricians or training doctors  

 

This was clarified in the methods section in response to reviewer 1.  

 

Please state whether the conversations happen in a quiet room away from the busy imaging 

department.  

 

The interviews were undertaken in a quiet, private room. This is noted in the text.  

 

Results:  

What percentage of the clinicians and parents have English as a second language?  

 

This is not known, all had been practicing in the UK for some time.  
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During my discussions with parents about imaging results I would draw a sketch on an A4 paper of 

what a normal brain looks like, the appearance of coronal and sagittal sections for ultrasounds of the 

brain and then show them the images of their babies' brain. Did any of the clinicians draw sketches to 

orientate the parents? With abnormal radiologic findings of the brain, it is often impossible to know 

with certainty the likely long term outcomes of the baby (except for severe periventricular 

leucomalacia or diffuse ischaemic changes).  

 

The images were used rather than pencil and paper sketches.  

 

I would often mention the need to continue to nurture the flame of hope, especially as the newborn 

brain has neuroplasticity. Reading the transcripts, I did not get a sense that "hope" is a common part 

of the communication - is that true?  

 

In focusing on the communication interface, ‘hope’ was not one of the themes that emerged in the 

analysis, however it is clear in the quotations used that where the findings were abnormal, the ‘risk’ 

rather than the ‘certainty’ of poor outcome was being communicated (see pages 16-18) and 

emphasised in the text.  

 

It may be helpful to the reader if there is a brief description of  

 

- the condition of the baby (eg having seizures, hypotonia) - ie any correlation between the images of 

the brain and the clinical condition of the baby  

 

All the babies had been discharged home and were well enough to be scanned as noted in the 

methods section. Presentation of individual clinical information was not felt appropriate as the focus in 

the study was on communication between clinicians and parents.  

 

- the abnormal findings in the cases where the images were abnormal.  

 

Examples of the abnormal findings have been added to the text.  

 

Table 1 should include "Need for long term follow up by a multidisciplinary team".  

 

The topic guide used for the clinician-parent discussions did not include this item. Planned follow-up 

at two years was a further component of the main study of which the parents were aware.  

 

We appreciate the helpful comments and suggestions, thank you. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brigitte Vollmer 
Univeristy of Southampton, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I do have a few remaining issues that would be good to calrify:  
 
1.My comment/question in original version: - were the clinicians all 
neonatologists or were neurologists with experience in 
developmental neurology and imaging of perinatal brain injury 
involved in the discussions?  
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Authors reply: The clinicians were experienced in discussing 
neonatal brain imaging with parents and the interviews in which the 
images were shown and discussed followed on from the imaging 
and report provided by a radiologist, as is made clear in the text.  
 
• This is not quite the question I asked. The issue is that 
neonatologists, neurologists, developmental neurologists do tend to 
counsel on and explain neuroimaging findings slightly (and 
sometime significantly) different, which depends on their respective 
are of expertise. At the very least this should be acknowledged in 
the discussion.  
 
2. My comment/question in original version: - did the sites differ in 
terms of using MRI and CUS for prognostication in their routine care 
(outside this study) - this might have affected how the clinicians 
delivered information in the context of this study.  
 
Authors reply: The clinicians giving the diagnostic information were 
based at the main study site and so local variation at other sites in 
use of MRI and CUS would not have impacted on how the 
information was given.  
 
• It would be good to include this information.  
 
3. My comment/question in original version: - was there any 
information collected regarding the knowledge of the clinicians re 
prognostic value of using MRI or/and CUS in preterm infants?  
 
Authors reply: The information given was based on the published 
evidence with regard to prognosis as noted in the methods section.  
 
• This does not answer the question whether it was assessed what 
the level of knowledge was. Please can you add information 
regarding this. 

 

REVIEWER Prof Tieh Hee Hai Guan KOH 
NICU  
The Townsville Hospital  
James Cook University  
QLD 4814  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you.  
 
350 families out of 434 consented to the larger study. It is still not 
clear how the 36 audiorecordings were selected from the 350 
families.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Brigitte Vollmer, University of Southampton, England  

 

1.My comment/question in original version: - were the clinicians all neonatologists or were 

neurologists with experience in developmental neurology and imaging of perinatal brain injury 

involved in the discussions?  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011472 on 26 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Authors reply: The clinicians were experienced in discussing neonatal brain imaging with parents and 

the interviews in which the images were shown and discussed followed on from the imaging and 

report provided by a radiologist, as is made clear in the text.  

 

• This is not quite the question I asked. The issue is that neonatologists, neurologists, developmental 

neurologists do tend to counsel on and explain neuroimaging findings slightly (and sometime 

significantly) different, which depends on their respective are of expertise. At the very least this should 

be acknowledged in the discussion.  

 

As suggested, this is now mentioned in the discussion as a possibility.  

 

2. My comment/question in original version: - did the sites differ in terms of using MRI and CUS for 

prognostication in their routine care (outside this study) - this might have affected how the clinicians 

delivered information in the context of this study.  

 

Authors reply: The clinicians giving the diagnostic information were based at the main study site and 

so local variation at other sites in use of MRI and CUS would not have impacted on how the 

information was given.  

 

• It would be good to include this information.  

 

This point has been now been added to the methods section.  

 

3. My comment/question in original version: - was there any information collected regarding the 

knowledge of the clinicians re prognostic value of using MRI or/and CUS in preterm infants?  

 

Authors reply: The information given was based on the published evidence with regard to prognosis 

as noted in the methods section.  

 

• This does not answer the question whether it was assessed what the level of knowledge was. 

Please can you add information regarding this.  

 

This has been noted in the methods section.  

 

Reviewer 2: Prof Tieh Hee Hai Guan KOH, James Cook University, Australia  

 

350 families out of 434 consented to the larger study. It is still not clear how the 36 audiorecordings 

were selected from the 350 families.  

 

A total of 60 audio recordings were carried out over the three years of the study and 36 of these 

selected without reference to content, but which included equal numbers of families receiving 

information based on the two different types of scanning, some families where abnormalities had 

been identified and those from a range of backgrounds. This is further clarified in the methods 

section. 
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